investors in understanding period-over-period operating results separate and apart from items that may, or could, have a
disproportionately positive or negative impact on results in any particular period. L3Harris management also believes that these
non-GAAP financial measures enhance the ability of investors to analyze L3Harrisó business trends and to understand
L3Harrisó performance. In addition, L3Harris may utilize non-GAAP financial measures as guides in its forecasting, budgeting,
and long-term planning processes and to measure operating performance for some management compensation purposes. Any
analysis of non-GAAP financial measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.
A reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures with the most directly comparable financial measures calculated in
accordance with GAAP follows:

Table 6
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CY'21 Third Quarter Summary

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
Operating Income, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT Margin, and Income from Continuing Operations Per Share

(Unaudited)

 Quarter Ended

October 1, 2021 October 2, 2020

(In millions, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted

Revenue
Integrated Mission Systems $ 1,336 $ ï $ 1,336 $ 1,372 $ ï $ 1,372
Space and Airborne Systems  1,284  ï  1,284  1,249  ï  1,249
Communication Systems  1,030  ï  1,030  1,094  ï  1,094
Aviation Systems  625  ï  625  792  ï  792
Corporate eliminations  (46)  ï  (46)  (44)  ï  (44)

$ 4,229 $ ï $ 4,229 $ 4,463 $ ï $ 4,463

Income From Continuing Operations
Segment Operating Income (Loss):
Integrated Mission Systems $ 222 $ ï $ 222 $ 213 $ ï $ 213
Space and Airborne Systems  242  ï  242  231  ï  231
Communication Systems  271  ï  271  273  ï  273
Aviation Systems  90  ï  90  100  3  103

 825  ï  825  817  3  820
Unallocated Items:
L3Harris Merger-related integration expenses  (34)  34  ï  (27)  27  ï

Table 7
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CY'21 Third Quarter Summary

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
Operating Income, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT Margin, and Income from Continuing Operations Per Share

(Unaudited)

 Three Quarters Ended

October 1, 2021 October 2, 2020

(In millions, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted

Revenue
Integrated Mission Systems $ 4,281 $ ï $ 4,281 $ 4,073 $ ï $ 4,073
Space and Airborne Systems  3,807  ï  3,807  3,690  ï  3,690
Communication Systems  3,269  ï  3,269  3,300  ï  3,300
Aviation Systems  2,248  ï  2,248  2,603  ï  2,603
Corporate eliminations  (141)  ï  (141)  (132)  ï  (132)

$ 13,464 $ ï $ 13,464 $ 13,534 $ ï $ 13,534

Income From Continuing Operations
Segment Operating Income (Loss):
Integrated Mission Systems $ 691 $ ï $ 691 $ 638 $ ï $ 638
Space and Airborne Systems  735  ï  735  687  ï  687
Communication Systems  839  ï  839  788  ï  788
Aviation Systems  253  82  335  (46)  396  350

 2,518  82  2,600  2,067  396  2,463
Unallocated Items:
L3Harris Merger-related integration expenses  (75)  75  ï  (95)  95  ï
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles  (475)  475  ï  (529)  529  ï
Additional cost of sales related to fair value
   step-up in inventory sold  ï  ï  ï  (31)  31  ï
Business divestiture-related gains (losses)  192  (192)  ï  (62)  62  ï
Other items

Table 8
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CY'21 Third Quarter Summary

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
Free Cash Flow and Adjusted Free Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
(In millions) October 1, 2021 October 2, 2020 October 1, 2021 October 2, 2020